

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

### Chapter 170.

Resolve granting a pension to Nellie Flanders of Liberty.

Resolved, That there be paid to Nellie Flanders of the town Nellie Flan of Liberty a pension of eight dollars per month for the period of favor of. one year, commencing January one, nineteen hundred and one.

Approved February 28, 1901.

### Chapter 171.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Smith of Appleton in the County of Knox.

Resolved, That Benjamin Smith of Appleton in the county of Benjamin Smith, in Knox be paid the sum of eight dollars per month, commencing favor of. January first, nineteen hundred and one, instead of the sum of six dollars per month which he now receives under resolve approved March two, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine.

Approved February 28, 1901.

### Chapter 172.

Resolve in favor of Howard Whittier for an increase in State pension.

Resolved, That there be paid to Howard Whittier, of Mount Howard Vernon, county of Kennebec, the sum of six dollars per month, in favor of. payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions.

Approved March 1, 1901.

### Chapter 173.

Resolve in favor of Melinda B. Davis, Administratrix.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be ordered and directed to M. B. Davis, pay to Harriet B. Davis, administratrix, the sum of forty-six dollars and ninety-two cents, the same being the amount paid by her by mistake to the treasurer of the state, as administratrix of the estate of Melinda Davis, late of New Sharon, deceased, intestate, said Harriet B. Davis supposing and believing said estate to be liable under the collateral inheritance law for that amount of tax, when as a matter of fact, the estate was not liable to the state for any collateral inheritance tax.

Approved March 1, 1901.

Vhittier

in favor of.

Снар. 170